Freedom of Information Act 2000 (“FOIA, The Act”)

Environmental Information Regulations 2004 (“EIR, The Regulations”)
Sale of Western Park sites
Your request for information has now been considered. The Council holds the information requested.

You asked:
I would be grateful to receive all documents, links to webcasts, minutes of meetings to date and other relevant information pertaining to the tender procedure and bids submitted in respect of the sale of the EcoHouse (site A) and Open Air School (site B) in Western Park, Leicester. 

Answer: 

Please find attached the marketing details of the property that were made public when the property was being offered for sale. 

No webcasts or similar online information is held in relation to this matter and the Council is advising you of this as required by the provisions of Section 1(1) of the FOIA. 
In respect of other documents held, Leicester City Council considers that all the other information requested is commercially sensitive. 

The Council here applies the exemption provisions contained in FOIA Section 43 (2) – commercial interests and the exception provisions contained at EIR Regulation 12 (5) (e) – confidentiality of commercial or industrial information, when protected by law to cover legitimate economic interest.
To explain further, the Information Commissioners Office (ICO) defines ‘commercial interest’ as “a person’s ability to participate competitively in a commercial activity i.e. the purchase and sale of goods or services.”  
Information submitted to the Council in order to bid for a contract and information regarding consideration of such commercial information would naturally fall within the definition of a commercial interest.
Section 43 (2) of the FOIA and EIR Regulation 12 (5) (e) is subject to the public interest test. This means that the Council must assess the factors in favour of disclosure against those in favour of withholding information from disclosure.  
The public interest is defined by the Information Commissioners Office (and in various decisions by them and by the First Tier Tribunal: Information Rights) as being something to the public benefit. 
The Council has also exercised its duty under Section 45 of the FOIA and its related Code of Practice for handling requests to consult third parties involved, although the ultimate discretion regarding disclosure remains with the Council.
In favour of disclosure, factors such as demonstrating openness and transparency of process apply in favour of disclosing such information to the wider world (which is how any disclosure under the Act or Regulations must be viewed).

At this time however, the Council considers these factors to be outweighed at this time by the public benefit in ensuring that this particular tender (yet to be formally finalised) is completed.


The Council considers that disclosure to the wider world of the requested information at this time would reveal the Council’s and other parties’ potential negotiating position in regard to this tender. The Council also considers that such disclosure would prejudice its future ability to achieve a commercially sound outcome. 
In this instance, the Council considers that this carries greater weight than the factors for disclosure.

This acts as a refusal notice in compliance with Section 17 of the FOIA.

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance & Risk Team

Leicester City Council

Legal Services

4th Floor, City Hall 
115 Charles Street

Leicester 
LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

